Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 9, 2001

SENATE BILL NO. 2064 (Finance and Taxation Committee) (At the request of the State Tax Commissioner)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 57-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the disclosure of information by the state tax commissioner.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 57-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Disclosure of name and address by state tax commissioner. Notwithstanding the secrecy and confidential information provisions of this title, for the purpose of properly administering the tax laws of this state, name and address information filed on returns by or on behalf of a person with the tax commissioner pursuant to a tax law of this state, obtained by the tax commissioner pursuant to that tax law, or furnished to the tax commissioner under section 6103 of the Internal Revenue Code [26 U.S.C. 6103] may be provided by the tax commissioner to the United States postal service or a national change-of-address vendor authorized by the United States postal service, for the sole purpose of obtaining proper and correct address information on that person.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2064.

Senate Vote:Yeas49Nays0Absent0House Vote:Yeas95Nays0Absent3

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the	ne Governor at	M. on	, 2001.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2001.

Governor

Filed in this	office this		day of	_, 2001,
at	o'clock	M.		

Secretary of State